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Statute Administrative Penalty Civil Penalty Criminal Penalty Penalties Deposited To 

Clean Air Act of Montana 
 
 
 
§75-2-1, MCA | 17.8, ARM 

$10,000 per day per violation; 
maximum $80,000 
 
 
§75-2-401, MCA 

$10,000 per day 
per violation 
 
 
§75-2-413, MCA 

Misdemeanor & $10,000 per violation or 
imprisonment for a period of not more 
than 2 years, or both 
§75-2-412, MCA 
 

Administrative & Civil: State 
Special Revenue (Alternate 
Energy Revolving Loan 
Account) 
Criminal: General Fund 

Asbestos Control Act 
 
§75-2-5, MCA | 17.74.3, ARM 

$10,000 per day per violation; 
maximum $80,000 
§75-2-515, MCA 

$25,000 per day 
 
§75-2-514, MCA 

Misdemeanor  
 
§75-2-516, MCA 

Asbestos Control Account 
(State Special Revenue Fund) 

Motor Vehicle Recycling & 
Disposal Laws 

  
  §75-10-5, MCA | 17.50.2, ARM 

$50 per day per violation 
§75-10-542, MCA 

$250 per day per 
violation 
§75-10-542, MCA 

Misdemeanor & $250 or imprisonment in 
the county jail for up to 30 days, or both 
§75-10-542, MCA 

General Fund 

Strip & Underground Mine 
Reclamation Act 
§82-4-2, MCA | 17.24.3, ARM 

$100 to $5,000 per day per violation 
($750 per day for up to 30 days) 
§82-4-254, MCA 

- Misdemeanor & $500 to $10,000 per day 
or imprisonment for 1 year or both                            
§82-4-254, MCA 

General Fund 

Strip & Underground Mine 
Siting Act  

  
   
 
 
 
 
  §82-4-1, MCA | 17.24.18, ARM 

- $100-$1,000 per 
violation ($100 to 
$1,000 per day 
per violation for 
failure to correct)     
 

  §82-4-141, MCA 

A) Violates: permit, determination, or 
order is a misdemeanor - $500-$10,000 or 
imprisonment for 1 year or both 
B) Falsities: not more than $10,000 or 
imprisonment for 1 year or both 
C) Resists or impedes: $5000 or 
imprisonment for 1 year, or both  

  §82-4-141, MCA 

General Fund 

The Opencut Mining Act 
   
  §82-4-4, MCA | 17.24.2, ARM 

$100 to $1,000 per day per 
violation 

  §82-4-441, MCA 

$5,000 per day per   
violation 

  §82-4-441, MCA 

- Special Revenue Account 
(Environmental Rehabilitation 
& Response Account) 

Metal Mine Reclamation Laws 
 
 
 
§82-4-3, MCA | 17.24.1, ARM 

$100 to $1,000 per day per 
violation. Imminent danger to 
public health or safety or 
significant environmental harm 
maximum of $5,000 per day 
§82-4-361, MCA 

$5,000 per day per 
violation       
 
 
 
§82-4-361, MCA 

- Special Revenue Account 
(Environmental Rehabilitation 
& Response Account) 

Montana Hazardous Waste 
Act 
 
§75-10-4, MCA | 17.53, ARM 

$10,000 per day per violation up 
to $100,000                                                           
 
§75-10-424, MCA 

$10,000 per day 
per violation                                   
 

  §75-10-417, MCA 

$25,000 per violation or imprisonment up 
to 3 years or both; willful violation up to 
$5,000 per violation or imprisonment up 
to 6 months or both                              
§75-10-418, MCA 

General Fund 

Montana Solid Waste 
Management Act 
 
§75-10-2, MCA | 17.50, ARM 

  $250 per day per violation 
  
  
§75-10-228, MCA 

$1,000 per day per  
violation 
 
§75-10-228, MCA 

Misdemeanor - $50 to $500 per day 
Dumping: fine $500   
Dumping: absolute liability: $5,000 
§75-10-233, MCA  

Special Revenue Account 
(Solid Waste Management 
Account) 

Water Quality Act 
 
 
 

   
  §75-5, MCA | 17.30, ARM 

$10,000 per day per violation; 
maximum $100,000; No harm to 
human health $500 per day per 
violation; maximum $5,000 for all 
days of the same violation 
§75-5-611(9)(a)(d), MCA 

$25,000 per day  
per violation 
 
 
 

  §75-5-631, MCA 

$25,000 per day per violation or 
imprisonment up to 1 year or both. For 
subsequent conviction, $50,000 per day 
per violation or imprisonment up to 2 
years or both    
§75-5-632, MCA 

General Fund 

Public Water Supply Laws 
 
 
§75-6-1, MCA | 17.38, ARM 

$500 per day per violation; $1,000 
per day per violation for PWS 
serving > 10,000 persons 
§75-6-109, MCA 

$10,000 per day  
per violation 
 
§75-6-114, MCA 

Misdemeanor - $50 to $500 per day 
 
 
§75-6-113, MCA 

General Fund 

Sanitation In Subdivisions Laws 
 
§76-4-1, MCA | 17.36.1, ARM 

$250 per day per violation 
 
§76-4-109, MCA 

$1,000 per day per   
violation  
§76-4-109, MCA 

$1,000 maximum fine 
 
§76-4-109, MCA 

General Fund 

Montana Major Facility Siting 
Act 
§75-20, MCA | 17.20, ARM 

 - $10,000 per day 
per violation 
§75-20-408, MCA 

$10,000 for each violation or imprisoned 
for up to 1 year, or both 
§75-20-408, MCA 

Special Revenue Account 
(Major Facility Siting 
Account) 

https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0020/parts_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/05b588ea-284c-452e-9d3c-a9c60a3cb761
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0020/part_0050/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/6ac80a00-a70f-4f7e-9964-8636be61dc02
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/part_0050/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/c4418666-a151-4240-be56-e9fe6287ee64
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0820/chapter_0040/part_0020/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/d3cc75e8-b867-4c6e-b4ad-f3e8ae514b45
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0820/chapter_0040/part_0010/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/9f4df26f-937e-4131-a99e-379101c77815
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0820/chapter_0040/part_0040/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/ea52a96e-0313-406e-a21f-e638a1682c8f
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0820/chapter_0040/part_0030/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/010aa941-7781-4ace-b399-3eaf3f386042
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/part_0040/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/a6f5ea5f-ba9f-4643-9d98-671d8066e12b
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/part_0020/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/65d7348f-e406-40af-a83a-30124bdb2858
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/parts_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/db7caf50-3e59-4d78-afdd-1d966421f6f9
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0060/part_0010/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/63073af1-a19a-42ac-adee-909b2297c91c
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0760/chapter_0040/part_0010/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/f36389a1-31a4-464c-bb19-650b9295a508
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0200/parts_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/cdf30c3e-8088-44d5-8c88-bdcb50d79107
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Comprehensive Cleanup & 
Responsibility Act (CECRA) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
§75-10-7, MCA | 17.55.1, ARM 

$1,000 per day per violation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
§75-10-714, MCA 

Release: $1,000 
per day per 
violation 
§75-10-757, MCA 

Remedial: $10,000 
per day per 
violation  
§75-10-711, MCA 

 - 
 
 

Special Revenue Account 
(Environmental Quality 
Protection Fund) 

Montana Underground 
Storage Tank Installer & 
Inspector Licensing & 
Permitting Act 
 
 
§75-11-2, MCA | 17.56.13; 17.56.14 
ARM 

$500 per day per violation 
 
 
 
 
 

    
  §75-11-223, MCA 

$10,000 per day 
per violation 
 
 

   
  §75-11-223, MCA 

$10,000 per day per violation or 
imprisonment for no more than 6 months 
or both for first conviction. Subsequent 
convictions: $20,000 per day per 
violation or imprisonment for no more 
than 1-year  
§75-11-224, MCA 

Special Revenue Account 
(Underground Storage Tank 
License & Permit Account) 

Montana Underground 
Storage Tank Act 
§75-11-5, MCA | 17.56, ARM 

$500 per day per violation 
§75-11-525, MCA 

$10,000 per day 
per violation 
§75-11-516, MCA 

- General Fund 
 

Water Treatment Plant 
Operators Laws 
§37-42, MCA | 17.40.2, ARM 

- - Misdemeanor & each day is a separate 
offense 
§37-42-322, MCA 

General Fund 
 

Septic Disposal & 
Licensure Laws 
 
§75-10-12, MCA | 17.50.8, ARM 

$500 per day per violation 
  
 
§75-10-1223, MCA 

$500 per day per 
violation 
 
§75-10-1223, MCA 

Misdemeanor  & $500 per day per 
violation, each day is a separate offense  
 
§75-10-1223, MCA 

Special Revenue Account 
(Environmental 
Rehabilitation & Response 
Account)   

Wind Generation and 
Solar Facilities 

 
 §75-26-3, MCA | 17.86.1, ARM 

$1,500 plus $1,500 per day per 
violation 

   
  §75-26-304(9)(a), MCA 

- - Special Revenue Fund 
(Wind and Solar 
Decommissioning Account) 

 
 
 
 
 

 

https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/part_0070/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/22222949-65bb-46b8-92c2-1c4c91403877
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0110/part_0020/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/91917fb6-e534-4f3c-8b5a-077eb78a9fc0
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/c44fa06d-172e-449b-934b-68bd362a6d32
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0110/part_0050/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/723456be-07f5-4069-894b-ca43536f4c20
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0370/chapter_0420/parts_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/ef9078a1-f00c-407d-8634-fffb801e9448
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0100/part_0120/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/a89b6855-7a01-4742-855e-8159bd78d5a9
https://archive.legmt.gov/bills/mca/title_0750/chapter_0260/part_0030/sections_index.html
https://rules.mt.gov/browse/collections/aec52c46-128e-4279-9068-8af5d5432d74/sections/f6e0b263-fe4b-4fed-9489-5a8bf75e9324

